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REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT

U.S. Tariff Commission,
Sept. 9, 1968

To the President:
This report is made pursuant to section 351(d)(1) of the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962 (76 Stat. 900), which provides that--

So long as any increase in, or imposition of, any duty
or other import restriction pursuant to this section or
pursuant to section 7 of the Trade Agreements Extension Act
of 1951 remains in effect, the Tariff Commission shall keep
under review developments with respect to the industry

concerned, and shall make annual reports to the President
concerning such developments.

Introduction

Pursuant to various concessions granted in the General Agreement on
Tariffs and Trade, the United States reduced the rates of duty applicable
to sheet glass in 1948, 1951, and 1956-~58. E/ Following a Tariff Commission
investigation under the escape-clause procedure of the Trade Agreements
Extension Act of 1951, the President modified the concessions on such glass
by increasing the rates of duty, effective at the close of business
June 17, 1962. On January 11, 1967, the President, pursuant to the
provisions of section 351(c)(1)(A) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962,
terminated some of the aforementioned increases in the rates that had

been imposed under the escape-clause procedure and reduced others. The

latter rates (i.e., the modified escape-action rates) were scheduled to

1/ Since 1951, concession rates have not applied to imports from
countries or areas designated by the President as Communist controlled.



terminate at the close of October 11, 1967, unless extended by the
President. Following a report made by the Tariff Commission on September 8;

y/

1967, the President extended, until the close of December 31, 1969,
all rates of duty on sheet glass that were higher than the trade-agreement
rates.

For the purpose of this report, sheet glass is discussed under three
general categories-~thin sheet glass, window glass, and héavy sheet

glass-~which, on a weight basis, are designated as follows:

Category Weight per square foot

Thin sheet~-—=—=~ Not over 16 ounces
Window glass~=——~~ Over 16, not over 28
ounces
Heavy sheet-————- Over 28 ounces
 Window glass measuring 100 united inches (length plus width) or less

is currently dutiable at rates significantly higher than the trade-agreement
rates. Window glass measuring over 100 united inches, all thin sheet glass,
and all heavy sheet glass are dutiable at the trade-agreement rates
(table 1). The modified escape-action rates of duty currently applicable
to imports of window glass, as well as the trade-agreement rates scheduled
to become effective at the close of December 31, 1969, and the

ad valorem equivalents of those rates, based on 1967 imports, are as

follows:

1/ U, S Tariff Commission, Sheet Glass (Blown or Drawn Flat Glass):
Report to the President on Investigation No. TEA-I-EX-I, Under section
351(d)(3) of the Trade Fxpansion Act of 1962, TC Publication 215, 1967
(processed).




: Average ad valorem

Rates of duty . equivalent
. Modified : : Modified :
Description ade- Trade-
P escape- agiegient ¢ 6sSCape- @ goreement
action rate action rate
: rate : rate
: : : Percent Percent
Window glass measuring :
in united inches-- :
Not over LO: : : :
Ordinarywmmm—mm—— —=: 1,1¢ per 1b, : O.7¢ per 1b. : 19.3 12.3
Golored or ks ' : : 4
special-m—m—————m: 1.1¢ per 1b. : 0.7¢ per 1b. : 3.9 3.4
+ 2,54 ad : + 2.5% ad
val, val.
Over LO but not
over 60: : : .
Ordinary-—————————-: 1,5¢ per lb. : 0.9¢ per 1b. 25.7 15.4
Colored or H : :
specialemm—=—mm=—=: 1,5¢ per 1lb. : 0.9¢ per 1b. 6.7 5.0
+ 2.5 ad : + 2.5% ad :
s val. val. 3
Over 60 but not : '
over 100: : :
Ordinary—————=e=-=-: 1.,5¢ per 1b. : 1l.1¢ per 1b. 21.1 15.L
Colored or : :
specile~mmemmmme——: 1,5¢ per 1b. : 1.1¢ per lb. 8.6 7.0

+ 2.5% ad
val.

+ 2.5% ad
val.

For window glass measuring not over L0 united inches, theAcurrent

(modified escape-action) rate reflects a duty reduction of 15 percent below

the escape-action rate effective before January 11, 1967; for window glass

measuring over LO but not over 60 united inches, 6 percent; and for that

measuring over 60 but not over 100 united inches, 21 percent.

Reductions from

the current rates amounting to 36, LO, and 27 percent, respectively, will

occur when the modified escape-action rates expire on December 31, 1969.



Inasmuch as increased rates of duty remain in effect for a particulér
category of sheet glass, the Commission is required, under the provisions
of section 351(d)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962, to make an annual
report on developments with respect to the éheet glaés industry. This
report presents data for all sheet glass as well as for the three
categories of such glass; it is confined principally to developments
that have occurred since those described in the Commission's report of

September 8, 1967.
U.S. Consumption

The apparent U.S. consumption of sheet glass was 7.5 percent lower
in 1967 than in 1966, marking the third consecutive year that such
coﬁ%umption had declined (table 3). The apparent consumption of window
glass, v was sllghtly higher (1 percent) in 1967 than in 1966, but that
of thin and heavy sheet glass was lower by L6 and 16 percent, respectively
(table 5). The reduced consumption of sheet glass in 1967 is attributable
primarily to a decline in automobile production and a sluggishness in

residential construction~-the principal markets for sheet glass (table L).

1/ Data on U.S, consumptlon, production, and shipments of window glass
include such glass measuring over 100 united inches because data thereon
cannot be segregated in the statistics obtained from the U,S. producers.
Window glass measuring over 100 united inches constitutes only a small
portion of total U.S. consumption, production, and shipments of such
glass.



In 1966 window giass made up about 60 percent, thin glass about L
percent, and heavy glass about 36 percent of the apparent U,S. consumption.
Corresponding ratios for 1967 were 65, 2, and 33 percent, respectively,
reflecting the increased importance of window glass in the U.S. sheet
glass market in 1967.

Preliminary data for January-June 1968 indicate that the apparent
U.S. consumption of all sheet glass, as well as that of window glass,

was higher than that in the comparable period in 1967.

U.S. Producers

In 1967, 6 firms produced sheet glass in 1l plants in the United
States, including a new plant on the West Coast which began operations
early in that year. 'Early in 1968vone of the plants located in “
Pennsylvania was shut down. On June 30, 1968, L establishments
were producing sheet glass in West Virginia, 2 in Oklahoma, and 1 each
in Pennsylvania, Louisiaﬁa, Arkansas, Ohio, Illinois, California, and
Tennessee.

The 6 firms were operating 27 glass furnaces (or tanks) with
attached glass-drawing machines in June 1968. Not all of the drawing
machines in operation at this time, however, drew glass for sale to the
trade; some were used to draw glass for experimental purposes.

About 10 percent of productive capacity was idled by furnace shut-
downs for repair or modifications in 1967 and the first half of 1968.

The U.S. sheet glass industry continued to meodify production facilities



in order to increase productivity, lower costs, and improve product
quality. The principal modifications consisted of increased automation
in the cutting and handling of cut sheet glass but other phases of the
production process were also improved.

U.S. productive capacity as of June 1968 was about 5 percent greater
than that at the end of 1966, principally because of the addition of a

new production faclility on the West Coast.
U.S. Production, Shipments, and Inventories

U.S. production in 1967 was lower than in ény year since 1961 and
U.S. shipments were lower than in any year since 1958. U.S. production
and shipments of sheet glass were lower in 1967 than in 1966 by 7 and 10
percent, respectively (tables 6 and 3). Preliminary data indicate that
both production and shipments in January-June 1968 were about 9 percent
greater than those in the comparable period of 1967.

U.S. producers' shipments of window glass were about 3 percent
lower in 1967 than in 1966, even though U.S, consumption of such glass
was slightly higher in 1967. In 1967, however, window glass constituted
68 percent of total U.S. shipments of sheet glass, as compared with 63
percent in 1966. Preliminary data for the first half of 1968 indicate
that U.S. shipments of window glass were '7 percent higher than those in

the first half of 1967.



U.S. shipments of thin sheet and heavy sheet glass were lower by 2L
and 22 percent, respectively, in 1967 than in 1966; they were about 1l
percent larger in the first half of 1968 than in the corresponding period
of 1967.

The U.S. producers' share of the market for all sheet glass decreased
from 75 percent in 1966 to 73 percent in 1967, whereas their share of the
market for window glass decreased from 78 percent to 73 percent. For all
sheet glass this development reflected a decline of 10 percent in U.S.
producers' shipments and a decline of less than 1 percent in imports; for.
window glass there was a 3 percent decrease in U.$, producers' shipments
and a 12 percent increase in imports. U.S. producers' share of the total
sheet glass market and the window glass market was smaller by 9 and 10
percent, respectivel&, in the first half of 1968 than in the corresponding
period of 1967.

Inventories of all sheet glass 1/ at the end of 1967 were about 9
percent beiow those at tﬁe end of 1966 and were equivalent to about 10
percent of U.S. production in 1967 (table 6). Inventories were 3 per-

cent lower at the end of June 1968 than at the end of June 1967.

Employment

Establishments engaged in the production of sheet glass employed
an average of 9,783 workers in 1967, of which 7,989 were production

and related workers (table 7). Man-~hours on sheet glass accounted for

1/ Includes only inventories of glass inspected for defects and cut to
the size in which it is intended to be sold; does not 1nc1ude inventories
of glass intended to be recut before shipment.



approximately three~fourths of the total man-hours worked by all produc-
tion and related workers in the establishments.

The number of workers and the man-hours worked on sheet glass, as
well as those on other products, declined from 1965 to 1966, and decreased
further in 1967. Man-hours on sheet glass were 3 percent lower in 1967
than in 1966; the decline in man-hours was not as great as the decline

(7 percent) in production.
U.S. Exports

U.S. exports of sheet glass (mostly windéw glass) totaled 10.7
million pounds in 1967, when they were 1.7 million pounds greater than
in 1966 (table 3). In 1967, exports were equal to slightly less than
1 éércent of shipments by the U.S. producers. Exports in the first half

of 1968 were 23 percent below those for the comparable period in 1967.
U.S. Imports

U.S. imports of sheet glass in 1967 were less than 1 percent below
those in 1966; a 12 percent increase in imports of window glass was accom-
panied by a sharp decline (58 percent) in imports of thin sheet glass
(table 9). A 1 percent decline in imports dutiable at most-favored-nation
(MFN) tariff rates was accémpanied by a 10 percent increase in imports
dutiable at full rates (applicable to countries designated as Communist).
The share of the U,S. market for window glass and for all sheet glass

supplied by imports increased by 22 and 8 percent, respectively, in 1967.
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Preliminary data indicate that imports in January-June 1968 were 52
percent greater than those in the comparable period of 1967 (table 8).
In January-June 1968, imports supplied 31 percent of the U.S. window glass
market and 33 percent of the total U.S. sheet glass market compared with
23 and 26 percent, respectively, for the corresponding period in 1967.

In 1967 imports of window glass, l/ which constituted more than half
of sheet-glass imports, were 10 percent greater than in 1966 (table 10),
notwithstanding that U;S: coﬁsumption in that year increased by only
1 percent. In 1967 imports of window glass at MFN rates of duty (85
percent of window glass imports in that year) were greater by T percent
than in 1966, while those at the full rates were 31 percent greater.

Imports of window glass l/ in the first 6 months of 1968 increased
sharply over those of the corresponding period in 1967 (table 10); sﬁch
imports at MFN rates were 56 percent higher than in the comparable period
of 1967; those at full rates were 10 percent higher.

The principal suppliers of both imported sheet glass and window
glass in 1967 were Belgium, West Germany, Japan, the United Kingdom,
and the Republic of China (formerly Taiwan) (table 8). '

The Republic of China, which has supplied about 2.l percent of the
U.S. annual imports of sheet glass in recent years, increased its share
to 7 percent in 1967 and to 8 percent in the first 6 months of 1968. In
1967, imports of all sheet glass were 132 percent greater than in 1966;
imports of window glass l/ were 71 percent above those in 1966. In the

first half of 1968, imports of all sheet glass and window glass }/ were

1/ Glass dutiable at modified escape-action rates. ' 9
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120 and 70 percent, respectively, greater than those of the corresponding
period of 1967. Most of the sheet glass imported from the Republic of

China consists of heavy sheet glass and window glass.
Prices

In July 1967 the domestic producers announced a price increase of
7-1/2 percent on window glass and thin sheet glass packed in 50-foot and
100-foot boxes. Sales agents of the principal foreign suppliers sub-
sequently announced comparable increases.

On November 30, 1967, the leading U.S. éroducers of sheet glass
announced a 6 peréent price increase on thin, window, and heavy sheet
glass to become effective on December L, 1967. Similar increases were
later announced by most domestic producers and the agents of the principal
foreign'suppliers. On December 18, 1967, however, the principal U.S.
producer withdrew the 6 percent price increase until March 1, 1968; most
of the other U.S. producers followed sult. The response by the agents
of foreign producers varied, but by May 1, 1968 the prices of both
domestic and imported sheet glass had been increased by 6 percent.

Table 11 shows delivered prices of representative sizes of domestic and
West European sheet glass to direct-factory buyers in New York on
selected dates during the period 1960-68.,

Subsequently, the leading U.S. producer announced, effective June 11,
1968, a 15 percent discount applicable to window glass and other clear
sheet glass shipped from its new California plant to destinations in

that State and in Oregon and Washington.

- 10
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Table l.--Sheet glass weighing over L ounces per square foot:
the Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS) 1/

(In cents per pound and percent

U.S. rates of duty provided in

ad valorem)

- T dix ® Statutory G Lrade- : Escape- : Currently
T5Us Article ; ppen ;/ , Sratu o/y : agreement action : applicable
iten item 2/ rate 3/ | "l.ie L/ : rate 5/ :  rate 6/
: Glass (including blown or drawn glass, but excluding cast : H H H :
or rolled glass and excluding pressed or molded glass) : : H : B
(whether or not contsining wire netting), in rectangles,: i : : :
not ground, not polished and not otherwise processed, : : : :
weighing over L oz. per sq. ft., provided for in TSUS : : H : :
items 342.12-.98, inclusive: : : : : :
Ordinary glass: H H 3
Weighing over U oz. but not over 12 oz. per ! H :
s sq. ft.: : H : :
5L2.11 : Measuring not over LO united inches—mmmm———m—— — ' 1.5¢ 0.7¢ : 1.3¢ H 0.7¢
Sh2.13 Measuring over LO united inches-emmmmmmmmmc—— o~ : : 1.9¢ .9¢ H 1.6¢ H .9¢
: Weighing over 12 oz. but not over 16 oz. per H : : H H
: sq. ft.: : : H : H
5h2.21 Measuring not over LO united inchesmmm——mmee——e-: : 2.1¢ : 1.0¢ : 1.3¢ : 1.0¢
SL2.23 Measuring over LO but not over 60 united inches-: : 2.h¢ 1.1¢ : 1.64 : 1.1¢4
sh2.25 Measuring over 60 united inches——me—m—memecmmm—w: : 2.5¢ 1.2¢ : 1.9¢ : 1.2¢
H Weighing over 16 oz. but not over 28 oz. per : : : :
: sq. fi.: H H B :
Sh2.31 ¢ Measuring not over LO united inches-mmmmmmme—m—— : 923,31 1.5¢ .T¢ 1.3¢ : 1.1¢
S42.33 Measuring over LO but not over 60 united inches-: 923.33 1.9¢ .9¢ 1.6¢ : 1.5¢
SL2.35 : Neasuring over 60 but not over 100 united : : : :
: inches 923.35 2.Lh¢ 1.1¢ : 1.9¢ : 1.5¢
SL2.37 Measuring over 100 united inches-eememmmm——e— 923.37 :  "2.8¢ 1.L4¢ H 2.L¢ : 1.L¢
: Weigning over 28 oz. per sq. ft.: ' : : :
Sh2 . L2 Not over 2-2/3 sq. ft. in area-———m-—m—me—————— : : 1.5¢ ¢ : 1.3¢ : WT¢
Sh2.lly ¢ Over 2-2/3 but not over 7 sq. ft. in area- : 1.9¢ .9¢ 1.6¢ ' .9¢
sh2.L6 : Over 7 but not over i5 sq. fi. in area-————we—m———: B 2.Lh¢ 1.1¢ : 1.9¢ : 1.1¢
L2 L8 Over 15 sq. ft. in area : : 2.8¢ = 1.L¢ : 2.4¢ or 1.L¢
: : : : : 3.5¢ 7/
H Colored or specilal glass: : : : :
sh2.s57 ¢ Weighing over L oz. but not over 12 oz. per : : :
: sq. ft.: : 4.0¢ H 1.7¢ : 2.2¢ : 1.7¢
SL2.67 Weighing over 12 oz. but not over 16 oz. per : : : : :
: sq. ft. : 13.0¢ 6.0¢ H 9.0¢ : 6.0¢
Weighing over 16 oz. but not over 28 oz. per : : : H H
: sq. ft.: H . : B : :
sh2.71 ¢ Measuring not over LO united inches—-me—mmm—me=: 923,71 : 1,5¢ + 5% : 0.7¢ + 2.5% : 1.3¢ + 2.5% : 1.1¢ + 2.5%
sh2.73 : Measuring over LO but not over 60 united : ' : : :
: inches 923.73 : 1.9¢ + 5% : 0.9¢ + 2,5% : 1.6¢4 + 2.5% 1.5¢ + 2.5%
5h2.75 Neasuring over €0 but not over 100 united H : : :
: inch 923,75 i 2.L¢ + 5% ¢ 1.1¢ + 2,55 1 1.9¢ + 2.5% : 1.5¢ + 2.5%
SL2.77 Measuring over 100 united inches——-mm——m—mmm———: 923,77 : 2.8¢ + 5% : 1.L¢ + 2.5% : 2.h¢ + 2.5 : 1.L¢ + 2.5%
: Weighing over 28 oz. per sq. ft.: H H : : :
542,92 ¢ Not over 2-2/3 sq. ft. in area~————mm—mmmemememen: : 1.5¢ + 5% : 0.7¢ + 2.5% & 1.3¢ + 2.5% 0.7¢ + 2.5%
sh2.9L Over 2-2/3 but not over 7 sq. ft. in are@--———--: : 1.9¢ + 5% ¢ 0.9¢ + 2.5% : 1.6¢ + 2.5% 0.5¢ + 2.5%
542,96 Over 7 but not over 15 sq. ft. in area-—-—e—=e—=m: 2. 4¢ 4 5% 2 1.1¢ + 2,59 5 1.9¢ + 2.5% 1.1¢ + 2.5%
542,98 : Over 15 sq. ft. in area : 2 2.8¢ + 5% 1 Lh¢ + 2.5% 1 2.L¢ + 2.5% 1.h¢ + 2.5%
: H H : or H
: : : :3.5¢ + 2.5% 7/:
Shli,16 @ Glass, cut to other than rectangular shape, and glass, : : : : :
: vhether in rectangles or cut to other than rectangular : : : :
shape, subjected to processing, all the foregoing glass : H H H
provided for in TSUS item SLL.16 if drawn or blown and : : :
¢ not containing wire netting and not surface ground or : :
¢ polished : 60% : 15% : 22.5% 15%

L/ The rates of duty originally provided in the TSUS and the TSUS appendix were placed in

Proclamation No. 35L8.

effect Aug.

31, 1963, by Presidential

2/ The rates of duty currently applicable to glass as the result of escape-clause action are set forth in these items of the

18US appendix.

3/ Rates of duty currently applied to the products of countries or areas designated as Communist dominated or controlled.
E/ The most recent rates of duty placed in effect as a result of concessions granted under the General Agreement on Tariffs and

Trade, as modified by proclamation of the TSUS.

These rates were temporarily suspended on June 17, 1962,

2/ Rates of duty placed in effect June 17, 1962, by Presidential Proclamation No. 3L55 under the escape-clause procedure, as

modified by proclamation of the TSUS.
Proclamation No. 3762 on January 11, 1967,

6/ Rates of duty placed in effect on January 11, 1967 by Presidential Proclamation No. 3762 of that date.

These rates were superseded by the rates which were placed in effect by Presidential

The rates of duty

applicable to TSUS appendix items 923.31, 923,33, 923.35, 923.71, 923,73, and 923.75 are higher than the trade-agreement rates

and are therefore temporary.
rates of duty to the close of Lecember 31, 1969,

z/‘The escape-action rate on sheet glass weighing over 28 ounces per square foot and measuring over 15 but not over 16-2/3
sq. ft. in area was 2.L¢ per 1b. (plus 2.5% ad valorem if colored or special); that on sheet glass weighing over 28 oz. per
sq. ft. and measuring over 16-2/3 sq. ft. in area was 3.5¢ per 1b. (plus 2.5% ad valorem if colored or special).

Presidential Proclamation 3816, dated October 11, 1957, extended the time period for the increased
The rates applicable to all other TSUS items are the trade-agreement rates.

12
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Table 6.--Sheet glass: - U,S. production and U.S. producers' end-
of-period inventories, 1/ annual 1961-67 and January-June 1967
and 1968

(In millions of pounds)

Period :+ Production : Inventory ?t
. . end of period

Annual: : :

1961 — ¢ 1,233 : 102.1

1962 — : 1,503 : 159.6

1963 -——: 1,519 : 132.4

1961 - - S — : 1,55h 16L.4

1965 — -+ 1,556 : 195.2

1966 — : 1,379 : 140.9

1967 - ¢ 1,278 : 127.8
January-dJune: : )

1967 : 592 : 152.0

1968 : 647 : W7.4

1/ Includes only inventories of glass inspected for defects
and cut to the size 'in which it is intended to be sold; does not
include inventories of glass intended to be recut before shipment.

Source: Compiled from data submitted to the U.S., Tariff Com-
mission by U.S. producers.
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Table 9.--Sheet glass: / U.S. imports for consumption entered at most-favored-nation rates of duty,
by tariff provisions, 196L-67 and January-June 1968

(In thousands of pounds)

Tten P06 ¢ 1965 ¢ 1966 ¢ 967 | e odume
Sheet glass weighing over L but not over 12 oz. : H : :
per sq. ft. measuring in united inches-- H H : : :
Not over L0 : 2,108 : 2,7h2 ¢ 4,067 : L,233 : 1,951
Over LO _— .3 - 1 107 - -
Total, weighing not over 12 oz. per : : : : :
sq. ft. - 2,108 : 2,743 ¢ L,174 : L,233 : - 1,951
Sheet glass weighing over 12 but not over 16 oz, : : : :
per sq. ft. and measuring in unlted inches-- : H : : :
Not over 4O : 20,499 & 25,436 & 23,958 : 13,hh2 : 5,917
Over LO but not over 60- : 21,687 : 23,278 : 12,065 : 1,650 : 870
Over 60 : 7,b56 : 5,350 : 5,068 197 168
Total, weighlng over 12 but not over : : : : :
16 oz. per sq. ft. : ho,6L2 : 54,06L 2 41,091 ; 15,289 : 6,955

Sheet glass weighing over 16 but not over 28 oz. : :
per sq. ft. and measuring in united inches-- : : : : :
Not over LO _— : 36,631 : 32,807 : 42,034 & 54,911 ¢ 39,291

Over LO but not over 60 ; 95,748 & 77,96L & 86,830 : 92,115 : 61,061
Over 60 but not over 100 : 83,874 : 69,167 : 70,522 : 66,358 : L9,236
Over 100- : 10,953 : 10,277 : 12,239 : 17,0LL : 12,636
-Total, weighing over 16 but not over : : : : :
28 oz. per sq. ft,-- :227,206  :190,215  :211,625 :230,428 : 162,22}
Sheet glass weighing over 28 oz. per sq. ft. and : : :
measuring in sq. ft.,-- , : : s : :
Not over 2-2/3 : --: 20,390 : 16,111 : 17,719 : 20,832 : 17,001
Over 2-2/3 but not over 7 : 20,009 : 14,507 & 30,235 : 30,273 : 17,365
Over 7 but not over 15 : 15,054 : 15,975 : 18,926 : 19,166 : 1L,573
Qver 15 but not over 16-2/3 : 11,708 : 6,259 : 5,381 : 8,076 : L,821
Over 16-2/3 : 98,485 : 87,008 : 92,957 : 88,115 51 Lok

Total, weighing over 28 oz. per sq. ft.=---:165,60L6 :139,860 165,218 :166,L62 105,16h

Grand total, at most-favored-nation rates of

duty WL, 602 :386,882  :422,108 :416,L12 ; 276,29

T/ Dutiable under TSUS Ttems Sh2.TI-5h2.25, SL2.L2=5h2.67; Sh2.925h2.98, and TSUS appendix Iiems
923.31-923.77, inclusive. Imports dutiable under the TSUS appendix items are reported statistically
under TSUSA items 542,31-5L42.37, and 542.71-542.77.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.
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Table 10.--Sheet glass weighing over 16 but not over 28 ounces per square
foot and measuring not over 100 united inches: }/ U.S. imports for
consumption, by principal sources, annual 1965-67 and January-June

1967 and 1968

Country . 1965 i 1966  : 1967 s Jaiéggune . Jagégg“n@

. Quantity (1,000 pounds)
Belgium ¢ L8,073 : 51,695 : 12,709 : 21,33L : 30,716

Italy -—: 7,882 : 21,588 : 20,525 : 8,34 ¢ 17,594
Japan-—————mmmmmemmet 30,767 : 25,035 : 22,079 : 11,733 : 14,528
United Kingdommmm——e—— ¢ 14,711 ¢ 11,68L : 26,L47h : 12,006 : 14,302
West Germany-————-—- m———: 15,092 : 20,822 : 23,004 : 11,997 ¢  1L,039
Republic of China I : : : :

(Taiwan) ——mmem—————— ¢ 7,585 ¢ 9,390 : 16,023 : 6,593 : 11,240
Israel —— -—: 5,943 : 10,577 : 10,735 : 5,071 ¢ 6,971
France———mmm—mmmem——m——: 7,955 : 8,827 : 8,702 : 3,77h = 6,147
Finland-emmmmmemm—————: 6,823 ¢ 8,685 3¢ 8,566 : 3,6L5 5,532
A1l otherm—mm—mm—————— : 34,707 ¢ 31,083 : 34,567 : 11,266 : 28,519

Totalmmm et e : 179,938 ¢ 199,386 : 213,308l : 96,163 : 149,588
Communist dominated : : : : :
countries at full : : : : :

rates of duty--———— : 23,397 ¢ 29,456 : 38,Lh7 : 13,634 : 14,973
Grand totalm=mmmmem—x=: 203,335 : 228,842 : 251,831 : 109,797 : 164,561

. Value (1,000 dollars)
Belgium —_— : 2,813 : 3,061 : 2,0L7 1,462 1,903
Italy —_— ———t 151 e 1,093 : 1,332 : 529 1,245
Japan-s—e—mmemmmeemeee: 2,142 ¢ 1,808 ¢ 1,816 : 962 1,12L
United Kingdom————e——v: 952 : 775 : 1,570 : 820 : 98L
West Germany-—-m—em————: 1,114 ¢ 1,515 : 1,813 : 870 : 1,060
Republic of China H : : : :

(Taiwan) : L75 581 : 905 : 528 596
Israel : 305 L19 501 : 266- : 362
France——mm—mem e e} 572 619 : 721 : 333 L7k
Finland- : 363 : L7k - SL8 : 228 366
A1l other—m——mmmm———— : 1,843 ¢ 1,650 : 1,900 : LO5 ¢ 1,L70

Totalmmmmmmmm———mm s 11,030 ¢ 11,995 @ 13,753 : 6,L03 9,504
Communist dominated : : : : :

countries at full s : 2 : :
rates of duty-———-=-: 1,002 : 1,255 : 1,610 : 553 : 618
Grand totalemmmmmmm———: 12,032 : 13,250 : 15,363 : 6,956 10,202

1/ Dutiable in accordance w1th escape- clause prov151ons under TSUS
appendix items 923.31, 923.33, 923.35, 923.71, 923.73, and 923.75. Such
imports are reported statistically under TSUSA items 5L2.3120-542, 3570 and
542.7100-542.7500, inclusive.

21

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S, Department of
Commerce.
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Table 11.--Delivered prices of representative sizes of domestic and West Euro-
pean sheet glass to direct-factory buyers 1/ in New York City on selected
dates, 1960-68

: : : Amount or percent
: Delivered : : by which the West

: price of : pelivered : European glass
Description and date : domestic : Price of West . oo 15yer in

glass : European glass ; delivered price
: : than the domestic

Single strength "B" (19 oz.)::. Per 100 .: Per 100 : Per 100 :
Over 50, not over 60 united: sq. ft. : sq. ft. : sq. ft. : Percent
inches: : : : :
Nov. 1, 1960=mcmmmmm—em:  $9.38 $8.6L : $0.7L 7.9
May 1, 1961l-mmcmmmmeeen: 9.38 8.6L : n 7.9
Nov. 1, 196lemmmmmmmme: 9.38 8.6l : hooe 7.9
May 1, 1962-mmmmmmmmm==: 9,85 8.6k : 2/1.21 :2/12.3
Nov. 1, 1962-—cmmmammne : 9.85 9.50 : 35 0 3.6
May 1, 1963=mmmmmmmmmee: 9.85 9.32 : .53 ¢+ S
Nov. 1, 1963-cmememe—ee:  10.53 9.9L : .59 5.6
May 1, 196lmmmmemmmeee: 11,06 & 10.L1 : 65 5.9
Nov., 1, 196lmmmmemmaemes 11.06 : 10.41 : 65 5.9
May 1, 1965-—mmmmmmmmmem ;10,95 10.21 T v 6.8
Nov. 1, 1965mmmmmmmmmmn:  10.73  : 10.21 : .52 L.8
May 1, 1966-—cmmmmmmmmm 10.61 : 10.40 : .21 2.0
Nov., 1, 1966=——cmmmme——: 11,15 10.71 : i 3.9
May 1, 1967m—mmmmeemmem: 11,15 10.71 : Ll 3.9
Novy 1, 1967mmmmmmmmmam: 11,15 10.71 : Lk 3.9
May 1, 1968mmmmmmmemeem : 11.82 11.35 : L7 L.o
Heavy sheet "B" (3/16 inches ):
Over 16-2/3, not over 25 . :
square feet: ' : : :
Nov., 1, 1960mmemcmmeaem: 24,48 : 22.31 : 2,17 8.9
May 1, 1961lmmcmmcmme—e—e—:  2L,148 22.31 : 2,17 8.9
Nov, 1, 196lammeccmmnae : 2L.L8 22.31 : 2,17 8.9
May 1, 1962emmmmmcmmmm—: 25,71 22.31 : 2/3.40 :2/13.2
Nov. 1, 1962-mmmmmmmeem: 25,71  : 21,5l : T L7 T L6
May 1, 1963mmmmmmmmmemm: 25,71 2l. sk 1.17 L.6
Nov. 1, 1963mmmmmmmma——: 26,99 25.72 1.27 L.7
May 1, 196lmcmmemeeeeem: 26,99 & 25.72 1.27 L.7
Nov. 1, 196Lmmmcmccammm—: 26,99 25.72 1.27 L.7
May 1, 1965-mmmmmmememn: 26,72 25.23 1.L9 5.6
Nov., 1, 1965-—mmmamcmae : o 26.72 25.23 1.L9 5.6
May 1, 1966mmmmmemmmmem: 27.92 : 26,32 1.60 5.7
Nov. 1, 1966mmmmmemmeem : 0 29.35 27.29 2.06 7.0
May 1, 1967=mmmmmmme—eee: 29,35 27.29 2.06 7.0
Nov. 1, 1967mmammcmmm——=: 29,35 27.29 2.06 7.0
May 1, 1968mmmecmmme—mm: 31,11 28.92 2.19 7.0

1/ Direct-factory buyers are those distributors, jobbers, fabricators, and
processors selected by the individual producers as the only concerns that can
buy sheet glass directly from the factory. Other concerns desiring to purchase
sheet glass, in carload lots, must purchase their glass from the direct-factory
buyers at higher prices. Sales agents for the principal foreign manufacturers
generally sell only to firms previously recognized by the domestic producers
as direct-factory buyers.

2/ In effect for about 2 months.

Source: Compiled from manufacturers' and sales agents' pricelists.

Note.--Prices reflect payment discounts and discounts for packing in standard
pallets. Prices do not reflect special discounts for large volume orders, ship-
ments of special stock sizes, or shipments in extra heavy pallets. Customs
brokerage, loading, and trucking charges have been added to the prices of the
imported glass in effect on Novi 1, 1962 through May 1, 1966.






